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RAVID H. YAMASAK)

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFOR
IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA

No. B1577162
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
PEOPLE’S SENTENCING
Plaintiff, MEMORANDUM
V&, DATE: June 2, 2016
TIME: 9:00 p.m.
DEPT.: 89
BROCK ALLEN TURNER,
Defendant.

I INTRODUCTION

The Defendant, Brock Ailen Turner, (hereinafter “Defendant™) was convicted as charged of
three felonies after a three week jury trial that concluded on March 30, 2016. The Defendant
was found guilty of the following three felony violations: Penal Code section 220(a) [Assault
with Intent to Commit‘Rape of an Intoxicated/Unconscious person]; Penal Code section 289(e)
[Penetration of an Intoxicated Person]; Penal Code section 289(d) [Penetration of an
Unconscious Person]. The California legislature classifies a violation of Penal Code section

220 as a violent felony pursuant to Penal Code section 667.5(c) and a serious felony pursuant to

People v. Turper (B1577162)
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Penal Code section 1192.7(c). All three charges are listed under Penal Code section 290(c)
requiring the Defendant to register s a sex offender for life.

The Defendant is presumptively probation ineligible due to his conviction on Count One,
Penal Code 220 and under Penal Code Section 1203.065(). The Probation Department has
made a recommendation regarding the sentence and it has recommended that the Court exercise
discretion and make a finding of “unusual circumstances” in order for the Defendant to be
sentenced to a county jail term. The People respectfully disagree with the Probation
Department’s assessment and recommendation in this case. The Probation Department’s
recommendation does not take into consideration the seriousness of this case, the fact that the
Defendant was. convicted of multiple sex acts, and the fact that he has not demonstrated

genuine remorse or accountability for his actions.

1I. STATEMENT OF FACTS

IWE Q& |
In the evening of January 17, 201 5, Doc, a recent college graduate, hung out
JAPY DBz JANE QFL
with her sister, WM, and several of NSl s friends at their family home in Palo Alto.!

anNe Ooe 2
and her friends were Czl Poly students and were home for the weekend. They had

planned to meet their mutual friend, Julia || vho was a student and resident at

Stanford University. They began drinking hard liguor and champagne at approximately 10:30

JAwE |
p.m. S Doc had approximately four shots of whiskey before the girls’ mother dropped

them off on the Stanford campus between 11:00 to 11:15 p.m. They met up with Julia at a party
on campus at the Kappa Alpha fraternity (hereinafter “K.A™.) They socialized and drank alcohol

JAnIG 0G|
both inside and outside of the KA fraternity house. While at ithe party, SR Doe had two

* The following facts were adduced at trial or were reported to police during the investigation.

A=

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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shots of vodka and some beer. Shortly after midnight, the girls were split up from one another.
LAVG DO& -
A 21.d Colleen I wanted to return to Julia’s dormitory so that their friend, Trea
JPVE LVS2.
who was not feeling well, could sleep. After MR Trea, and Colleen left the party, Julia and
JARE Dot |
S D oc were splif up.
AP E P |
During this time, {#Doe rade some phone calls to her boyfriend, IENGNGNG_,

who was living in Pennsylvania for graduate school. They had been dating since 2014 and had
an exclusive relationship. On the night of January 17, 2015, he did not consume any alcohol
and went fo sleep early. Early in the morning on Januaryl8, 2015, at approximately 2:54 a.m.
Eastern Standard time (11:54 p.m. PST), he received a phone call from ngza and
answered it. The call lasted approximately three minutes. He was not able to understand what
she was saying because her speech was unintelligible and she was rambling. At about 3:16 a.m.

JAPY 35 |
Rastern Standard time (12:16 a.m. PST), S Doe called Il again, but he did not answer,

anﬁal

S Doc Ieft a voice mail onl MM phone. He listened to the voice mail and felt that while

she was {rying to make more sense when she was talking, she still sounded very intoxicated.
JaR & oug |
B o ld understand parts of P Doe’s message, but other parts were unintelligible. It

JANE B
was clear GEJIR Doe was extremely intoxicated. This voice mail was later provided to

Detective Kim and was played before the jury.
.-
At approximately 3:18 a.m. Eastern Standard time (12:18 a.m. PST), B caled
JPWE bog JRAPE Qi |
SR Doc and they had a 10 minute conversation. I could not make out what JEEI
JANE O |
Doe was saying. She was rambling unintelligibly. Il wanted G Doe to find her sister,

because it was apparent she was unable to care for herself and she appeared fo be alone. The
b 06 1

phone call ended at 12:28 a.m. Immediately after the call with N SIP Doc called

IWANE DY E T JAP G EZ

:‘ and had a 35 second unintelligible conversation. could not hear or make out

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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NG DE | JANE DO
wha oe was saying, so she ended the cal ™M Doc then called Julia at 12:29 a.m.

and she was unable to get ahold of Julia.

* At approximately 1:01 a.m., Deputies Taylor and Adams were dispatched to an area
near the KA house to a report of a fernale who was unconscious, but breathing in a field.
Deputy Taylor amrived on stenett approximately 1:05 a.m. and located the female, later
identified & ™ m]53‘06. She was on the ground lying in a fetal posifion behind a garbage
dumpster, She was breathing, but she was completely unresponsive. Her dress was pulled up to
her watst exposing her vagina and buttocks. Her underwear was on the ground next to her. The
back of her hair was disheveled, knotted and completely covered in piné"*‘need'l%s. She was
wearing a grey sweatshirt that was removed from one arm only.? (Exhibit One: photos of victim
at the scene [court copy filed under seal].)

The deputies were alerted to two males who had pinned down and restrained a subject
(later identified as Brock Allen Turner, herein after the “Defendant™) about 25 yards north.
Deputy Adams and Deputy Shaw ran tovyards the men, while Deputy Taylor stayed with

IAVE et
3 iy )

oe who remained unconsciod. Peter Jonsson was straddling the Defendant while
holding both of the Defendant’s arms down. Carl-Fredrik Arndt was sitting on the Defendant’s

legs. Deputy Shaw asked the men what was going on and Mr. Jonsson replied, “We found him

JANE boF | )
28 Doc was lying on the ground.

i

on top of the girl!™ He then pointed back towards wher
The Défendant remained silent. Deputy Shaw placed handeuffs on the Defendant. While doing
so, he noticed é strong odor of alcohel coming from the Defendant, his«wrotch area appeared
disheveled, and he had what appeared ﬂ) be a cylindrical bulge consistent with an erect penis

oy
N 1

underneatl: his pants.

2 Photos of victim’s state on 1/18/15, previously admitted into svidence.

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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A Nard ‘
" WHen Deputy Taylor stayed with Wikl Doe, wh# was lying on the ground, he

checked for a pulse and heard her snore. In a very loud voice he asked several times, “Can you

; HWF Dot
hear me?’ oe did not respond to any verbal or physical attempts to wake her. Shortly

4P WE OG5t

thereafter, paramedics arrived and began treating $§ESM Doe. They atterpted to get a response
from her by applying various techniques including a “shake and shout” and applying a physical
pain stimulant, buf none were successful. During their assessment at the scene, she vomited
once, but did not regain consciousness,

Deputy Tayior accompanied the victim as she was transported to Valley Medical Center

{(hereinafter “VMC™) at 1:30 a.m. Inside the ambulance, Deputy Taylor again attempted to

J ANE Pos |
wake SRIENI® Doe every 15 minutes. Deputy Taylor observed EMT technicians place an LV. in
P ok |
her arm and she still did not regain consciousness. Deputy Taylor reported that Doe

remained unconscious throughout the ambulance ride and the check in process at the hospital

when she arrived at VMC at 2:00 a.m. She finally regained conscicusness at approximately

PNE s
4:15 a.m. "SGR Doc was medically cleared at 4:30 a.m. and taken to undergo a SART exam.

Her blood was drawn at 7:15 a.n. and al that time, her blood alcohol concentration (Hereinafter
AAE Doe

“BAC™) was 0.12%. A back extrapolation o Doe’s BAC at the time of the assault
placed her intoxication level at approximately 0.22% BAC, almost three times the legal limit.
According to Santa Clara County criminalist Alice King; this fioes not account for the.dilution
of her blood alcohol content due to the Saline 1.V, that was given to her. Thus, her blood
alcoho! content was likely much higher, but it is impossible to know how high.

Deputy Shaw interviewed Mr. Jonsson and he indicated that at approximately 12:55

a.m., he and Mr. Amdt were riding their bikes to go to the party at the KA house when he

noticed a male and female lying on the ground near the dumpster and it appeared that they were

People v. Tumner (B1577162)
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having sex. He and Mr. Arndt at first thought it,was a mutual interaction, but as he got closer,
he got a bad feeling. Mr. Jonsson described that the woman was lying on her back, motionless,
and it looked like she was asleep or passed out while the man was on top of her aggressively
thrusting his hips into her. As they got closer, he could If:.ll the woman was not moving at all,
her eyes were closed, and her head was tilted to the side, so he yelled to get the Defendant’s
attention. He velled words to the effect of, “Hey, she’s fucking unconscious!” The Defendant
J PG O (
looked up, slowly got off of IR Doe, and began running rapidly away from her. Mr.
Jonsson and Mr. Arndt briefly checked on the girl and noticed she continued to appear
unconscious and did not respond to them asking her if she was okay. Mr. Jonsson then gave
chase after,the Defendant and caught up to him about 35 yards away. He told the Defendant to
stop many times, but the Defendant continued to run. Mr. Jonsson caught up to the Defendant
and did a leg sweep to trip him, which caused the Defendant to fall. According to h:I;r. Jonsson,
it looked like the Defendant was going to run away again, so Mr. Jonsson tackled him to the
ground and held his arms down as Mr. Arndt caught up to them and held the Defendant’s legs
down until help armved.

Deputy Adams transported the Defendant to the police station where his blood was
drawn by a phlebotomist at approximately 3:15 a.m. His blood alcohol content was back
extrapolated to be at 0.16% BAC. Afier a SART exam was performed on him, the Defendant
was interviewed. This interview was played for the jury after the Defendant testified

The following day, Detective Kim luterv:lewcﬂ%mgéu and - b]]ne

did not know what happened to her. She remembered being at the party and waking up in the

hospital. She did not remember being alone with any males. She was in a relationship with

B - did not intend on “hooking up” with anyone. She indicated that everyone at

People v, Turner (B1577162)
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the party was much younger than her, and she really was being silly and joking around about
the fzct that she was at a college fraternity party. She did not remermber making the calls o her
boyfriend il The next morning, she checked her phone call log and saw that she attempted
to call her sister and Julia at 12:30 a.m. She also did not remermber making any of these calls,
I RoE

Wy i dicated that at 11:00 p.m., their mother dropped the group off at Stanford
University. They walked across campus to meet up with Julia at the KA house and they were
inside the party for approximately®$5 minutes. At approximately 11:50 p.m., they all went
outside to “pee” in the bushes. They did not go back inside the party and instead, they talked to
some guys who were outside. One of the gnys, Tom Kremer, had a sibling who went to Cal
Poly and she and Tom talked about this connection. At some point when she was outside, the

& Dos 2

Defendant suddenly grabbed her and kissed hert% turned and pushed him away. She

thought this was odd, because they had not talked much and there was no flirtation, but she did

not really think much of this incident. Later on that night, the Defendant came back and tried

to kiss her a second time while she was trying to talk to her friend. This time, he put his hands

on her waist and she had to move away from him. At approximately 12:16 a.m., one of the girls
JNEG DAEZ,
in the group was very intoxicated and felt sick, so -and Colleen decided to take her back
JANe ol 2
to Julia’s room 1o sleep. "SISO was gone for about an hour and when she came back, she saw
| JPNG 0o
the police and assumed they were there to break up the party. She looked fordiiEmand she

could not find her sister. She assumed that her sister took an Uber home.

Other Female Interactions H %

On June, 25, 2015, Detective Kim received information about two females who had an

. JANE Do |
encounter with the Defendant the weskend before the assault on GG Doe. Detective Kim

interviewed both [ Harman and T Moran, Ms. Moran indicated that she came to the

People v. Tumer (B1577162)
PEOPLE’S SENTENCING BRIEF
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Stanford campus the weekend of January 9 through January 12, 2015, to visit Ms. Harman,
who was a Stanford student. While on campus, they attended a party at the KA fraternity where
Ms. Moran was introduced to the Defendant. She described the Defendant as living in the same
dormitory as Ms. Harman and that they had mutual friends, but were not close. She stated that
during the party, she and Ms. Harman were dancing on & table and the Defendant followed
them onto the table. She described the Defendant as being flirtatious with her. He put his hat
on her and she took it off. He then started to dance behind her and tried to turn her around to
face him. She felt uncomfortable and tried to turn her body away so that he would not be
directly “behind” her. He became really “touchy” and put his hands on her waist and stomach.

He even put his hands on her upper thighs. She felt more exceedingly uncomfortable and got

{ down off of the table. She said the Defendant “crecped” her out because of his persistence. (See

Exhibit Two: portion of police report referencing this incident.}

Prior Arrest and Pending Case B1576943

On November 15, 2014, at approximately 3:10 p.m., the Defendant and a group of
males were walking on campus drinking beers. Deputy Shaw first saw them holding what
appeared to be beer cans so he stopped his patrol car and exited it. As soon as he walked
toward the group of males, they began to briskly walk away from his direction. ‘Deputy Shaw
walked faster to contact them in order to determine if they were of legal drinking age. The
group immediately began running away from him, Deputy Shaw yelled, “Stop! Police,” but the
group looked back at him and continued running. Deputy Shaw broadcasted on his radio that he
was in a foot pursuit. He chased them through the Knight Management complex and continued
to yell “Stop! Police!” several times. He lost sight of the subjects as they passed the south end

of the complex. He then heard Deputy Deviugt yell, “Stop get on the ground!” in a loud voice

People v. Tumer (B1577162)
PEOPLE’S SENTENCING BRIEF
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at a subject she had detained. Deputy Shaw located a discarded black backpack with Coors
Light beer cans in it. The subject who was detained identified the Defendant as one of his swim
teammmates whom he was dranking with when Deputy Shaw first saw them.

Deputy Shaw then called the Defendant on the phone and asked him to return to the
scene. He returned wearing a bright orange tuxedo and Deputy Shaw smelled the odor of
alcohol on him. The Defendant stated that he was headed to the Stanford football game with his
swim teammates, He noticed the Sheriff’s vehicle pull up next to them. He had a black
backpack on with Coors Light beers inside, as well as a beer in his hand. He admitted trying to
hide the beer and knew he was not supposed to have it because he was not 21 years old. He
stated that when he saw Deputy Shaw approach, he made the decision to run. While running, he
heard the verbal commands to stop, but continued evading. He said it was a split-second
decision and he regretted making it. He admitted the backpack that Deputy Shaw found with
beers inside of it belonged to him. The Defendant also was in possession of a fake driver’s
license. (See Exhibit Three: police report 14-319-0270U.)

Cell Phone Extraction

Shortly after the Defendant’s arrest in the eariy morning hours of January 18, 2015,
Detectives noticed a text message in the “Group Me” application that appeared on the
Defendant’s screen. It stated, “Who’s tits are those?” (See Exhibit Four: photos of screenshot.)
A search warrant for the Defendant’s phone was obtained and his phone was searched by the
Santa Clara County Crime lab. Detectives were unable to locate the text from the “Group me”
application or any photos related to that text. However, they learned that when there is a third
party application, the Iimages are not stored on the phione and can be deleted by a third party

member in the group.

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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More importantly, the search of the Defendant’s cell phone shed some light onto the
Defendant’s behavior and character during the time period in question and the year prior to
attending Stanford. There were many items of evidence indicating the Defendant was engaging
in excessive drinking and using drugs: (1) Photo of the Defendant smoking from a pipe (See
Exhibit Five: photo); (2) Close up photo of a bong and another photo of a Stanford swimmer
and Defendant’s teammate with a bong in his hand. (Exhibit Six: two photos); (3) Video
depicting the Defendant smoking from a bong and drinking out of a bottle of liquor
immediately after taking a “bong hit,” which was captured on the Defendant’s phone on
December 27, 2014. (See Exhibit Seven: video DVD.)

Furthermore, there are many text messages that are indicative of drug use, both during the
Defendant’s time at Stanford and during his time in Ohio when he was still in high school. On
December 18, 2014, he sent a message to fiend Brock jRthat stated, “Do you think |

could buy some wax so we could do some dabs?” (See Exhibit Eight: text messages.) Dabs are

‘a highly concentrated potent form of marijuana that is a THC (tetrahydrocannabinol)

I
|

concentrated mass. They are most similar in appearance to either honey or butter, which is why
1t 1s referred to or known on the sireet as "honey o0il" or "budder.” Dabs are an increasing
prablem on campus and with teens as an alternative way to ingest marijuana.’ There is another
group message about pulling money together to buy 30 tabs on January 13, 2015. (See Exhibit

Nine: text messages.)

* hitp:/fwww.dea.goviprimultimadia-library/publications/marijuana-concentrates pdf

A disturbing aspect of this emerging threat is the ingestion of concentrates via electronic cigarettes (also known as
e-cigarelies) or vaporizers, Many abusers of marijuana concentrates prefer the e-cigarefte/vaporizer because it's
smokeless, odorless and easy to hide or conceal. The user takes a smell amount of marijnana concentrate, referred
to as a "dab," then heats the subslance using the e-cigarette/vaporizer producing vapors that ensures an instant
"high" effect upon the user. Using an e-cigarette/vaporizer to ingest marijuana concentrates is commonly referred
to as "dabbing” or "vaping,"

Y — =

" People v. Turner (B1577162)
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There were many references to smoking, buying, and sharing “weed” from as early as April
1, 2014, when the Defendant was in Ohio, throughout the Defendant’s short time at Stanford.
(See Exhibit Ten: various text messages.) The text messages also referenced doing acid or
trying to find a “hook up™ to purchase acid both in high school and while at Stanford. On
December 24, 2014, Jack N sent 2 message to the Defendant stating, “I"ve gota
hankerin for a good acid trip when we get back.” The Defendant responded, “I’'m down for
sure.” (See exhibit Eleven: text exchange.} On July 25, 2014, while still in Ohio, the Defendant
sent a text message to Patrick WM saying, “Oh dude I did acid with Kristian last week.”
Patrick I ther bragged about “candyflippin” the prior week, which he explained was
taking LSD and MDMA together. The Defendant responded, “I gotta fucking try that. I heard
it's awesome.” (See Exhibit Twelve: text messages.)

Finally, there is a text message exchange between the Defendant and hus sister Caroline
from June 3, 2014. She asked him, “Did you rage last night?”” He responded, “Yeah kind of. Tt
was hard to find a place to drink. But when we finally did could only drink for like an hour and
a half.” She responded, “Haha enjoy it while it lasts, the finniest (sic) thing to look back on
high school is having beer but no place to drink it. That will go away in college.” (See Exhibit

Thirteen: text messages.)

1. LEGAL ARGUMENT

Penal Code section 1170(a)(1) defines the purpose of sentencing someone (o prison:
“The Legislature finds and declares that the purpose of imprisonment for crime is punishment.

This purpose if best served by terms proportionate to the seriousness of the offense with the

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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provision for unifermity in the sentences of offenders committing the same offense under
similar circumstances.” (Cal Pen Code 1170(a)(1). (emphasis added.})

Moreover, the general objectives of sentencing are outlined by the California Rule of
Court 4.410 to include (1) protecting society (2) punishing the defendant, (3) encouraging the
defendant to lead a law-abiding life in the future and deterring him or her from future offenses,
(4) deterring others from criminal conduct by demonstrating its consequences, (5) preventing
the defendant from committing new crimmes by isolating him or her for the period of
incarceration, (6) securing restitution for the victims of crime, and (7) achieving uniformity in
sentencing,

The Probation Department’s recommendation that the Defendant be sentenced to a
moderate term in the County Jail, which is generally four te six monj;hs, does not adequately
take into account the seriousness of the Defendant’s crimes. The recommendation does not
encompass the totality of circumstances surrounding a pattern of behavior by the Defendant.
Therefore, it will not effectively punish the Defendant and ensure he will not be a danger to the
community. Lastly, it does not reflect the impact the case has had on the victim or the
community, where the problem of campus sexual assaults is an epidemic. Thus it will not serve
the very important purpose, which every sentence should strive to attain, to deter future crimes
and in this case, sexual assaults on college campuses.

A. Probation Ineligible Pursuant to Penal Code Section 1203.065(b)

Pursuant to Penal Code section 1203.065(b), the Defendant, because he was convicted
of a violation of Penal Code section 220, is statuiorily ineligible for probation. “Except in
unusual cases where the interests of justice would best be served if the person is granted

prebation, probation shall not be granted to any person who is convicted of violating paragraph

. People v. Turner (B1577162)
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(7} of subdivision (a) of section 261, subdivision (k) of Section 286, subdivision (k) of Section
288a, subdivision (g) of Section 289, or Section 220 for assault with intent to commit a
specified sexual offense.” (Cal Pen Code § 1203.065(b)(1). (emphasis added.)}

The Statute further clarifies that: “When probation is granted, the court shall specify on
the record and shall enter on the minutes the circumstances indicating that the interests of
justice would best be served by the disposition.” (Cal Pen Code § 1203.065(b)(2)) Furthermore,
prior to granting probation the cowt must go through the factors listed in California Rule of

Court 4.413(b) in evalnating whether the interests of justice would be served. (Id.)
1. 4.413(b) & (c) Probation Eligibility When Probation is Limited Probation

If the defendant comes under a statutory provision prohibiting probation "except in
unusual cases where the interests of justice would best be served," or a substantially equivalent
provision, the court should apply the eriteria in (c) to evaluate whether the statutory limifation
on probation is overcome; and if'it is, the court should then apply the criteria in rule or court

4.414 to decide whether to grant probation.

a. Criterta in 4.413(c)(1)(A) Facts Showing Unusual Case Related te Basis
for Limitation on Probation.

The following facts may indicate the existence of an unusual case in which probation
may be granted if otherwise appropriate: a fact or circumstance indicating that the basis for the
statutory limitation on probation, although technically present, is not fully applicable to the
case, including:

The fact or circurnstance giving rise to the limitation on probation is, in this case,

substantially less serious than the circumstances typically present in other cases
involving the same probation limitation, and the defendant has no recent record of

People v. Turner (Bi577162)
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comumitting similar crimes or crimes of violence; (Cal Rule of Ct. 4.413(c)(1)(A)
(emphasis added.))

Contrary to the Probation Department’s assessment classifying this crime as “neutral”
in the ctiteria for Rule 4.414(a)(1), this case is not substantially less serious than the
circumstances typically present in other cases involving the same probation limitation, In fact,
unlike most violations of Penal Co&e section 220, Assault with Attempt to Commit Rape, the
Defendant here was successful in completing a sex act, and found guilty of violating both Penal
Code Sections 289(d) and 289(e). After completing those sex acts, he then continued to assault
the vulnerable victim with the intention of raping her behind a dumpster in the dark. |

Notably, campus sexual assaults have been rampant across the country, however, the
eircumstances of this case are exceptionally more serious than those that typically occur. The
fact that two independent bystanders had to intervene to prevent the Defendant from
completing the rape, makes this case more egregious than other cases of assault with intent to
commit rape, The Defendant’s attempt to flee, and his physical attempts to continue to get
away from the Good Samaritans who caught and restrained him, further illustrate the threat and

menace the Defendant posed to the victim and the community at large.

The seriousness of this case is apparent in the facts that were presented at trial. It is
abundantly clear that on the night in question, the Defendant was on the prowl and aitempted to
“hoolc up” with women who were strangers to him, and who were clearly not interested in his
sexual advances. Additionally, this assault occurred a week after he was similarly aggressive
with another female, at a different fratemnity party, at the same location. That female came

forward and described the Defendant as making her feel uncomfortable.

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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JPNE 0061
Before committing the assault orS{EREMD oe, he unsuccessfully went after her sister
oG DOg - JANG 0052 JANGWag
_without any sort of invitation or interest from EEED. In fact, SN was actually

talking to the Defendant’s friend, Tom Kremer, and she did not even have a conversation or
interaction with the Defendant. Despite his lies that there was some sort of “flirtation” between
JANG rvop 2
himself and SR both at trial and in his statement to probation; it was abundantly clear from
& Qe _ _ ‘

’s testimony that she was completely caught off guard by his multiple attempts fo kiss
her that night. She even had to get away from him after he grabbed her waist, and she alerted
her friend, Colleen, to his behavior. She and Colleen later picked out the Defendant in a line-
up, and described him as the “aggressive” guy at the party, well before any publicity of this
case arose.

There has been an attempt by the Defendant, and others in support of him, to minimize

his conduct in this case, as conduct that is typical at parties on college campuses. However, the

fact that “some people™ are “promiscuous™ at college parties does not absolve the Defendant of

ANE pos JRNG QoL
his conduct and the manner that he violated both Doe and her sister TR Even
JPEC0EZ JAVE

though he was twice rejected by Gl he felt it was acceptable to pursue her siste
Doe, later that night when she was alone and inebriated. He purposefully took her to an
isolated area, away from all of the party goers, to an area that was dimly lit, and assaulted her
on the ground behind a dumpster. He deliberately took advantage of the fact that she was so
mntoxicated that she could not form a sentence, let alone keep her eyes open or stand. This
behavior is not typical assaultive behavior that you find on campus, but it is more akin to a
predator who is searching for prey. The prey in this case was a young woman who drank too

much and was unable to protect herself.

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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After physically removing her underwear and di gitally penetrating her for some time,
causing lacerations to her genital area, he continued to assault her and attempted to rape her
until he was interrupted and stopped by the other students. Once confronted, he did not make
any attempt to help her up, or to help her get her clothes on, or to make sure she was physically
fine. Rather he ran away and left her there half-naked and completely unconscious and
incoherent, But for the intervention of the two Good Samaritans, the Defendant would have

JANE DOBN
completed the penile penetration of &8s Doc. Ultimately, the fact that the Defendant preyed
upon an intoxicated stranger on a college campus should not be viewed as a less setious crime,
than if he were to assauit a stranger in Downtown Palo Alto.

The recommendation by Probation does not take into account the global ramifications

. ARG OO

the Defendant’s conduct has had on not only WEEDoe and her family, but also the greater
community and students on Stanford’s campus, This case did not just attract public headlines
because a star athlete, yet again, was accused of committing a sexual assault. This case touched
on the nerve of the community because of the audacious and callous manner that the Defendant
assaulted a completely unconscious female in public. This case appealed to the pulse of the
community because the Defendant ran and tried to get away, and unlike many other cases, he
was only apprehended by two brave students who chased him down and ensured he would
answer to the authorities for what they observed. They reported what they saw and stopped it
because it so clearly shocked their conscience, as it would shock the conscience of any ordinary
law abiding citizen.

JANE 00E

Even though the Probation Department does not see this as a mote serious case,

Doe and her family do, and equally important the students on Stanford’s campus do not take

this case lightly. The Founders of the Stanford Association of Students for Sexual Assault

People v. Turner (R1577162)
PEOPLE’S SENTENCING BRIEF
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Prevention (ASAP) wrote a letter and circulated a petition depicting the “profound impact the
sentencing of Brock Turner will have on the entire Stanford community.” The attached letter
describes how the Defendant’s actions “raised serious concerns about campus safety,” and that
many students feared walking alone at night because “anyone can become a victim of sexual
violence, as evident by Mr. Turner’s actions.” The students also raised concerns that “a light
sc;ntence, such as probation or a few months in jail, would send the incorrect message that this
was not a serious crime. This would undermine the trust in the legal system at large, diminish
reporting and possibly make the Stanford"community a more dangerous place for all.”

The students also describe that every member of the class of 2018, which the Defendant
wasg a part of at the time of the offense, “was required to listen to hours of speeches on the
importance of acquiring consent and not engaging in sexual activities when alcohol is involved
or the other person is unconscious and unable to give consent.” (See Exhibit Fourteen: letter
Founders of the Stanford Association for Sexual Assault Prevention.) As of the filing of this
metnorandum, 255 students signed this letter and petition in support of sentencing the
Defendant to prison. The impact of this case on the Stanford community is significant. (See
Exhibit Fifteen: Letter from Michelle Landis Dauber.) Given the magnitude of the case, which
was solely caused by the Defendant’s actions, this Court should not find that this case is a less
serious crime warranting a finding of unusual sircumstances; it is in fact more serious than
other similar cases demanding a considerable punishment that is commensurate to the global
effects of the Defendant’s actions.

b. Rule 4.413(c)(2)(A) Facts Limiting the Defendant’s Culpability: There
Was no “Great Provocation, Coercion, or Duress.”

People v, Turner (B1577162)
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A fact or circumstance not amounting to a defense, but reducing the defendant's

culpability for the offense, includes:

The defendant participated in the crime under circumstances of great provocation,
coercion, or duress not amounting to a defense, and the defendant has no recent record

of committing crimes of violence;

(Cal Rule of Court 4.413(c)(2)(A))

The probation report listed this factor for the crime as “neufral” in the criteria for Rule
4.414(a)(7) and listed in the comments section that it was “unknown” whether the crime was
cominitted because of an unusual circumstance such as great provocation, which is unlikely to
recur. This 1s a misstatement of the facts that were presented in the police report and at trial.

A6 ROEL
First, there is not one shred of credible evidence that the Defendant assaulte Sl Doc out
of any provocation, coercion or duress from anvone. Second, the Court has received
information that the Defendant made another girl feel physically uncomfortable with his sexual
advances & week prior to this assault at another party; clearly demonstrating that the
.-,JRNE' oo
Defendant’s behavior was recurring, Third, the evidence is clear that on the night i Doe
was assaulted, he unsuccessfully tried to assault [Jjjjjjimore than once without any
provocation. Hence, the Defendant’s past conduct at fraternity parties demonstrates a pattern
of behavior, and not that he was provoked, or coerced to commit these crimes. Fourth, the
JAMNG BoE|
Defendant’s repeated attempts to claim I Doe was awake and a willing participant were
in direct contrast to the festimony of both Mr. Jonsson' and Mr. Arndt. It 1s impossible for
someone who 1s unconscious and physically unresponsive to provoke, coerce or participate in
any way in the acts the Defendant was observed doing. Mr. Jonsson’s and Mr, Arndt’s
JANE DOE|

observations were corroborated by the fact tha R Doe was unconscious from the moment

they saw her to minutes later when the first respondérs arrived, until well over three hours later.

People v. Tumer (B1577162)
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The Defendant’s repeated claims to the contrary, both at trial and in his statermnent to probation,
are not supported by the evidence, and demonstrate the depths of his denial and the great
lengths he will go to avoid responsibility for his actions. The lack of owneréhip for his actions
is ot the character of someone who warrants a finding of “unusual circumstance.” Thus, based
on the above, it is unclear why the probation report does not list this factor in rule 4.414(a)(7)
as unfavorable, as that is the only reasonable assessment based on the evidence. The Court
should make a finding that the facts of this case do not support a finding of unusual
circumstances of great provocation, coercion or duress not amounting to a defense pursuant to
both 4.413(c)(2){A) and 4.414(a)(7).

c. Defendant is youthful or aged, and has no significant record of prior

criminal offenses. 4.413(c)(2)(C).

The Defendant clearly is youthful and committed this crime while in his first year in
college. It is also true that the Defendant had no prior criminal convictions. However, this
Court should not rely on the Defendant’s youth as a factor in finding “unusual circmnstar%ces,”
because that would mean that any circumstance where someone is facing a probation
meligibility clause and they are youthful, they would be treated differently than others
commifting similar offenses. The reality of campus sexual assaults is that most of the people
who commit these types of sexual assau{ts are’_typically in coliege and by definition “youthful.”
Therefore, in order to achieve the sentencing goal listed in 1170(a) as deterring others from.
committing the crime, the Court should not give a benefit to the Defendant for his youth. To do
so would be sending the message that campus sexual assault defendants deserve special

treatment, while campus sexual assault victims do not deserve the full protection of the law.
L3 T
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Rather the Court should rely on the totality of circumstances surrounding the
Defendant’s history to determine that he, unlike a typical high school student, competed
competitively as a swimmer and therefore was more disciplined and had the ability to engage in
goal oriented activities. He was able to get into Stanford’s competitive swimming program and
was succeeding in school. The same advantages that he was privileged to have should not be
used to give himn the benefit of a light sentence. Furthermore, while the Defendant did not have
a significant record of prior criminal offenses, his pending criminal case when he committed
this offense, which also involved drinking, should not be overlooked. Thus this is not a
situation where the Defendant’s youthful history only shows law abiding behavior.

Indeed, the consideration of Defendant’s youthfulness and criminal history is
appropriately applied in determining the appropriate prison term. As discussed below, it is
after taking into account Defendant’s age and criminal history that the People are seeking the
midterm, as opposed to the aggravated, prison sentence.

B. Circumstances in Aggravation Warranting a Prison Sentence

a. Rule 4.421(a)(3):The Victim was particularly vulnerable.

In committing these crimes, the Defendant took advantage of a victim who was
particularly vulnerable and could not protect herself, Adult sexual assault crimes are ofien
committed against women who are highly intoxicated and unable to fend off the offender. In
this way, alcohol is almost used a weapon, because the offender does not need to use force or

ANE OYE |
fear to effectuate the sexual agsault. In this case, WlSER® Doe was extremely intoxicated, more
than three times the legal limit, and she also was unconscious during the time the Defendant

was ontop of her sexually assaulting her. While this is technically an element of the crime, the

fact that the victim was so severely intoxicated and unconscious Tor several hours after the

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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assault was stopped, should be taken into consideration and treated as an aggravating factor
JANEG OoE)
warranting a prison sentence. QR Doe’s level of intoxication was so grossly
disproportionate to those cases that are typical for Penal Code 289{e} & PC 289(d) violations,
that this Court should evaluate this case as more egregious that justifies a stiffer punishment.
b. Rule 4.423: Defendant’s prior conduct

As mentioned above, the Defendant has no prior criminal convictions, but the probation
report does not adequately depict the Defendant’s prior criminal history. Though he does not
have an extensive criminal history, he does have a prior arrest for drinking. In that case he was
confronted by campus police who were investigating underage drinking in public, and he ran
from them ignoring numerous police orders to stop. He willfully ran away and discarded
evidence of the crime he was committing. His actions caused a police foot chase which
involved at least two officers. When he was ultimately apprehended he also was in possession
of a fake identification card. That case is pending in docket B1576943. This prior offense is
not typically treated very Seriously. However the nature of thé offense as a drinking violation,
coupled with the fact that the underlying facts support a violation of Penal Code section
148(&)(1 ), are directly relevant to the Defendant’s later conduct with respect to the sexual
offenses in this case, as it shows the Defendant knows the nature of his actions, even when he
has been drinking. Moreover, the fact that the Defendant had this pending case during the time
of the current offense shows the Defendaﬁt’s blatant disregard for problems associated with his
drinking and decisions made while under the inflifesice Thus, the Court should take if into
consideration in assessing the risk the Defendant poses to the community and the type of
behavior the Defendant was engaged in. This prior arrest, coupled with the current case,

demonstrate that in his short stint in the adult world, he is a continued threat to the community.

People v, Tumer (B1577162)
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C. Other Factors to Consider
a. Defendant has not taken responsibility for his actions or expressed true
remorse for hisfconduct. He lied in the probation report and while

testifying.

The Defendant testified at trial and claimed that he was engaged in consensual mutual
AP & D08}
behavior with B Doc. He claimed that she “orgasmed” after a minute of digitally
penetrating her, and that he checked with her to see if she liked it. He also elaimed that he only
stopped “Tiooking up” with her to throw up and he told her that he was going to throw up,
despite never throwing up. He made other various claims about gaining permission from
& Ol ‘
oe prior to engaging in sexual conduct with her body, which he had not previously

reported to law enforcement. He claimed the only reason he ran was because Mr. Jonsson had
grabbed him and became violent toward him, despite the fact that he previously told Detective

N

Kim he did not run during this incident, He claims that when he le /™ HREEEhe was fine and

alert. After the Defendant testified at trial, the jurors heard his prior recorded statement with
Detective Kim in ifs entirety. The jurors also heard from Mr. Jonnson, who again affirmed he
only touched the Defendant after catching up to him and tripping him. If the jurors found the
Defendant credible, they would not have convicted him as charged. They did not believe his
story, because his story was outrageous and was not supported by the plethora of evidence
against him. They did not believe him, because his story was a lie.

After the Defendant was convicted, be was given the opportunity to give a statement to the
Probation Department. He gave the same story to the probation officer, that he testified to
during trial; the same story that was not believed by the jurors. Astonishingly, he still maintains
that this was a consensual encounter. He still insists that he only ran after Mr. Jonsson

aggressively grabbed him, notwithstanding the fact that Mr. Jonsson and Mr. Ardnt both

People v. Turper (B1577162)
PEOPLE'S SENTENCING BRIEF
22,




10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

23

24

testified more than once, that the Defendant ran away well before anyone made physical
SANE COE]

contact with him. He still maintains thatJHRRDoe was a willing and capable participant,
even though every piece of evidence points to the contrary. At the same time, the Probation
Report inaccurately opines that the Defendant “expressed sincere remorse and empathy for the
vietim.” It is bafﬂimg that the report does not reflect the disingenuousness of the Defendant’s
“expression” of remorse, while at the same time continuing to maintain his innocence.

The fact that the Defendant is continuing to perpetuate this lie is telling about his character.

JOPVE EOE
He is still in denial about his criminal culpability, He is still in denial about violating VTR
Doe’s body and her right to choose with whom she engages in sexual activity. He is stilf in
denial about the deliberate choices he made, which caused him to be in the situation he finds
himself. In his statement to probation he seems to regret his choice, not because of how it
resulted in a young woman to be sexually assaulted, but because it has so greatly affected his
life as though he is the “victim™ of “peer pressure.” No one pressured him. into sexually
JANE gy

assaulting an unconscious female. He feigns remorse and claims to “feel bad” about<EEEh
Doe, but how does one feel bad about something they have yet to take full responsibility for?

JANE 58(

oe spoke to the probation officer and was clear and articulate about the impact this

case had oo her life, but at times empathetic towards rehabilitation. That empathy does not
mean that she wants the Defendant to not spend a day in prison. When she spoke to the
Probation Department, it is not clear that she understood her expressions of empathy would be
used against her, and essentially would be providing a recommendation that the Defendant
should get a “slap on the wrist.” When the report was ultimately completed, a copy was

forwarded to her, as is mandated by Marsy s Law, and she became upset that her words were

used in a way to assume she did not want the Defendant to be punished for his actions. She

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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further was shocked and outraged that the Defendant appears to be in complete denial about
violating her. Iis words, reiterating the lies he told, re-victimized her and made her feel as
though the Defendant truly does not appreciate the ramifications of his actions and what he did
to her. In making its recommendation for a moderate county jail sentence, the Probation
Report ironically states that, “Perhaps, just as importanfly, but sometimes overlooked, are the
JPNE Dogy
victim’s wishes as to the potential outcome.” When R o¢ spoke to the Probation
Department, she had no idea that they were going to make a four to six month recommendation.

That recommendation does not reflect her feelings on the outcome of this case, nor does it

encapsulate the true impact the Defendant’s actions have had on her and her family. (See
JAWE poe) IPNG Vot

Exhibit Sixteen: letters ﬁnmw , . i . Aooc
I )

Additionally, the Defendant attempts to persuade the Court to allow him to remain on
probation so that he can teach others from his actions. In his letter he states, “I know I can
impact and change people’s attitudes towards the culiure surrounded by binge drinking and
sexual promiscuity that protrudes through what people think are at the core of being a college
student.” He later states, “My poor decision making and excessive drinking hurt someone that
night and I wish I could just talk if all back.”™ How can someone help others, when they never

acknowledge sexually assaulting a vietim? How can someone help others when they blame

drinking, peer pressure, and college culture on their actions, which were predatory and

repulsive?

Finally, the Defendant 1n his statement to probation lied about ever usmng illicit drugs.
He appears to make it seem as though his first time drinking was when he first went to Stanford

University at a swim team party. He states, “Coming from a small fown in Ohio, 1 had never

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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really experienced celebrating or partying that involved alcohol.”® He further claims, he was an
“inexperienced drinker and party goer.” ({d.) Not only did the evidence from his cell phone
reco;ds, referenced zbove, clearly show he was already an experienced drinker in high school
who regularly partied, he also testified that he was pot so drunk that he did not know what he
was doing and had the ability to choose to run when people caught him. The Defendant’s words
and actions contradict each other. Moreover, the cell phone evidence also showed that he had
routinely engaged in smoking marijuana and experimenting with other drugs, specifically acid.
Thus, he was not truthful with the probation department or this Court about his experience with
MANE B¢
drinking and partying, much like he was not truthful about taking advantage of SREE®Rmuch

like he was not truthful with the dftermath of being caught by the Good Samaritans.

IV. SENTENCING RECOMMENDATION

The Defendant’s maximum exposure is fourteen vears, calculated as the maximum of
eight years on Count Two, conseoutive to the maximum of six years on Count One pursuant to
California Penal Code section 667.6(c)”, for a total term of fourteen years. The maximum
exposure is calculated by applying Count Three as PC 654 to Count Two. The People
respectfully recomimend the Defendant be sentenced to the midterm of Count Two, which is six

years in prison, with the midterm of the remaining counts to be run concurrently to Count Two.

* Quote taken from Defendant’s letter attached to Presentence Probation Report.

% (¢) In lien of the term provided in Section 1170.1, a full, separate, and consecutive term may be imposed for each
violafion of an offense specified in subdivision (e) if the crimes involve the same victim on the same occasion, A
term may be imposed consecutively pursuant to this subdivision if a person is convicted of at least one offense
specified in subdivision (e}. If the term is imposead consecutively pursuant to this subdivision, it shall be served
consecutively to any other term of imprisonment, and shall commence from the time the person otherwise would
have been released from imprisonment. The term shalf not be included in any determination pursuant to Section
1170.1. Any other term imposed subsequent to that term shall not be merged therein but shall commense at the
time the person otherwise would have been released from prison. 667.6(c)

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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This sentence is more reflective of the seriousness of the case, the procedural posture of the
case, conviction posi-trial and not an early plea, and it is more uniform with similar sexual
assault cases in our County that result in convictions after trial.

The Probation recommendation of four to six months appears to be based on a one-
sided consideration of solely the Defendant’s interests. It reeks of the stigma that campus
sexual assaults often receive by a small portion of the community. That stigma needs to be
changed, so that defendants who perpetrate crimes on college students should not be treated
specially, just because their victims were also drinking. The Probation recommendation treats
this case as though defendants in campus sexual assault cases should receive a discount for
their crimes merely because in the past, people would often turn a blind eye to these types of
crimes or resott to victim bashing to justify their behavior. Many simple felonies that are not
sexual assault cases receive a similar recommendation of four to six months as a benefit for an
early plea. The Probation recommendation of four to six months in this case falls so short of the
seriousness of this case that it sheuld not even be objectively considered. Justice in this case
means sending the Defendant to prison and holding him accountable for this very serious
crime. By sentencing the Defendant to a substantial prison term, this Cowrt will send a message

~PWE OOEL
to ki, GRAI Doe, and the greater community that sexually violating a woman is never
acceptable, especially when she is infoxicated.

1/

i

/!

/

I
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Count 1 PC 220; Agsault

with Intent to Commit Rape

2-4-6 4 years

{midterm concurrent to

Penetration of an

Unconscious Person

of an Intoxicated Person Count 2)
Count 2 PC 289(e) 3-6-8 6 years
Penetration of an Intoxicated {midterm)
Person

Count 3 PC 289(d) 3-6-8 6 years

( midterm concurrent and

PC 654 to Count 2)

Total Term 6 years

V. CONCLUSION

In sentencing the Defendant the Court must be mindful of the purposes of sentencing.

A sentence, among other things, should encourage the defendant to live a law abiding life and

prevent him from committing future offenses. It should strive to protect the community and it

should secket® deter others from committing similar acts. Many of the objectives of sentencing

will not be served unless the Defendant is sentenced to a significant prison term beyond the

mandatory minimum required by law, and definitely beyond that recommended by probation.

This Court should sentence the Defendant to a midterm of six years in order to protect society,

to punish the Defendant for his multiple sex crimes, to encourage him to lead a law abiding life

in the future and to deter him and others from committing new and similar crimes.

People v. Turner (B1577162)
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Dated: May 27, 2016

Respecttully submitted,

JEFFREY F. ROSEN

DISTRICT ATTORNEY

M

By { Eﬂ”[\ /Z”_“‘“*M
O]

ALALEH KIANERCI

Deputy District Attorney
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County of Sanda (|
San Jose, CA, 95110

% 5441 REV 12210

PROOF OF SERVICE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA ) People v. BROCK ALLEN TURNER
} oss
COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA )} Docket No. B1577162

I am employed in the County of Santa Clara, State of California. Iam over the age of eightcen
vears, and not a party to the above-entitled action. My business address is: Office of the District
Attorney, 270 Grant Avenue, Fourth Floor, Palo Alto, CA 94306

On May 27, 2016, 1 served the following documents upon the interested parties in this action by
the method(s) indicated below:

People's Sentencing Memorandum
[ ] BY FIRST CLASS MAIL: by placing a true copy thereof, enclosed in a sealed envelope, for

postage and deposit with the U.S. Postal Service on the same date it is submitted for mailing, and
addressed as follows:

[ 1BY PERSONAL DELIVERY: by causing a true copy thereof to be hand-carried to the recipient at
the address indicated:

[X]BY E-MAIL TRANSMISSION: by e-mailing a true copy thereof to the recipient at the e-mail
address mdicated:

Michael Armstrong at

marmstrong@peninsalacrimiaw.com

[ IBY COUNTY PONY MAIL: by placing a true copy thereof, enclosed in a sealed envelope,
addressed as follows:

1 declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct and that this declaration was execited on May 27, 20 16 af Palo Alto, Califoraia.

Lucy Cedillo ’
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REFORT TYPE E SUPFPLF ' ITAL Stanford University Dept. of Public Safety 4SE
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1 SR 15-008SF
2
3 LISTED INFORMATION
4
S ATTACHMENTS
© CD of (O~8)MORAN's statement
7 Email from (O~B)MORAN
8 Email from (0O-9)HARMAN
9 .
10 NARRATIVE |
11 6/25/15, I received information regarding ancther posgible witness to
12 (8)TURNER's behavior the weekend before the inecident. I had only the
13 email address for (0~8)MORAN . | ‘
i4
15 On 6/26/15 at about 1542 hours, I sent an email to (0-8)MORAN to
16 inguire about an incident that occurred between her and a.male
L7 subject at a party held at the Kappa Alpha Eraternity house over the
18 weekend of 1/9/15 to 1/12/15.‘ % purposely did n;t name (S8)TURWNER in
19 my email, ‘
20
21 On 6/27/15 at about 0928 hours, I received a reply from (O-8)MORAN,
22 The email mentions that she came to the Stanford campus to visit
23 (O-9)HARMAN who is a current Stanford student. She came to Stanford
24 for the weekend of 1/9/15 to 1/12/15. She attended a party at the
25 Kappa Alpha fraternity house where she was introduced to (S)TURNER.
26 (0-B)MORAN states that while she was dancing, (S)TURNER stood behind
27 her and was very "grabby" and persistent. (O-B)MORAN eventually felt
28 uncomfortable encugh that she left the dance floox.
29 '
30 on 7/8/15 at about 0906 hours, I sent (O~8)MORAN another email asking
QFFICER'S NAME o RueER | BATE SHIFTIDAYS OFF | BUPERVISORS REVEW | ID NUMBER | DATE FAGE  OF
 Kim, Mike 26017 07/30/15 1137 _Hom, Frank 26015 |07/31/151508] 2 5
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REPORT TYPE SUPPLF TAL Stanford Universlty Dept, of Fublic Safety ASE
3641261 (a)(d) PC [F] Attempted Raps- Victim Office of the Sherift, Santa Clark County . 15-018-0019 U
unconcious <>_289(d){1} PC IF] Digital Penetration- NARRATIVE i

LOCATIGN OF CRIGINAL EVENT (1 KNOWN) VIGTIM NAME (LAST, FIRST, MIDDLE (FIRM, IF BUSINESS)) 611211992

684 Lapita Gt [Btanford/ 84305 e s i

her to contact me by phone. At that time, I only had her name and
email address. I informed her that I would like to clarify some

details on her previous email.

On 7/14/15 at about 0836 hours, I sent an email to (O-9) HARMAN asking
her if she recalied any incidents inveolving (0O-8)MORAN and a male
subject at the Kappa Alpha fraternity party over the weekend of
1/9/15 to 1/12/15. '

@ -3 O U W N e

o

10 At about 0945 hours I recamived an email from (0-9)EARMAN which stated
11 that she recalled an incident where one guy was a little bit friendly
12 with her and she felt uncomfortable and removed herself from that

13 situation. |

14

153 at ébout 1307 hours I sént ancther email asking her if she knew who

16 that "one guy" was and what exactly he was doing‘that made her -

17 unegemfortable enough to want to leave.
18
19 At about 1813 hours, I received an email from (0-9)HARMAN stating that
20 the "one guy" was (8)TURNER, (S)TURNER was trying to dance with .
21 {0-8)MORAN but she felt uncomfortable and left to go find one of her
22 other Stanford friends. (0-2)HARMAN stated that she was not sure:
23 about the details,
24
25 on 7/16/15 at about 1712 hours, I received a phone call from
26 (O~B)MORAN and arranged to meet with her at the Stanford DPS station
27 on Friday 7/17/15 at about 1400 hours,
28

29 On 7/17/15 at about 1308 hours, I called (O-8)MORAN to reschedule the
30 interview to the following Friday, 7/24/15 at 1400 hours.
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10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17

On 7/24/15 at about 1405 hours, {0O-8)MORAN arrived at the Stanford DPS
station to provide me with a statement. The interview took place in

the soft interview room and it was audio/video recorded.

STATEMENT OF (O-8)MORAN
(O-8)MORAN is not affiliated with Stanford University. Her permanent
residence is in a nearby city therefore has several friends that

attend Stanford University.

(O-8)MORAN stated that she came up from Los Angeles on Friday 1/9/15
and met up with her friend (0-9)HARMAN somewhere between 2000 and
2100 hours. She drank about 3-4 shots of vodka in (O-0)HARMAN's
rocm. She felt a strong to medium buzz but was fully coherent. She
normally drinks about 6~8 shots of hard liquor and it takes about
8-10 shots for hef to become.drunk. She did net drink at all once-

18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

she arrived at Kappa Alpha.

At about 1030 hours, (O-8)MORAN and (O-9)HARMAN went to the Kappa
Alpha fraternity house. Soon after entering the house, they saw

(S) TURNER standing in the hallway near the dance flcoor. (0-9)HARMAN
introduced (O-8)MORAN to (8)TURNER. (S)TURNER and (0O-9)HARMAN live
in the same dormitory. They are not very close but they have many
mutual friends. (8)TURNER did not appear to be drunk when (0-8)MORAN

met him.

{(O-B)MORAN and (C~-9)HARMAN went to the dance floor, got up on a table
and started to dance. (S)TURNER followed them onto the table and was
flirtatious with (O-S)MORAN. (S)TURNER put his hat on (0-8)MORAN's
head and she took it off. (8)TURNER started to dance behind
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(0O~8B)MORAN and tried to turn her around to make her face him.
(O-8)MORAN felt uncomfortable and tried to turn her body away so that
(8) TURNER. would not be directly on her "bshind". (8)}TURNER became

(8) TURNER also moved his hands déwn onte (O-8)MORAN's upper thighs.
(S)TURNER did not touch (O~8)MORAN's skin. This went on for about
fifteen minutes.
down off of the tahle. {O-8)MORAN said that she does not usually

9 get "creepad out" by guys, but {S)TURNER creeped her out because of
10 his persistence.

11 loock for her male friend, Franklin BIRD.

12
13

1

2

3

4 really "touchy" and put hiz hands on {(O~B)MORAN's waist and étoﬁach¢
5

6

7

8

14 End of Supplement

(O-B)MORAN felt more and more uncomfortable and got

(O—B}HARMAN then left the dance floor and went to

OFEIGER'S NAME
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3 LISTED INFORMATION , ?‘
. | o)
5 ATTACHMENTS | %c
6 Evidence Sheet o '
7 | .
8 NARRATIVE
¢ On 3/14/16 at about 1737 hours, ¥ called (0-5)HARMAN and left a
1C message reguesting that she ¢all me back.
i1
12 At about 1751 hours, I.receivad a phone call from {0-9)HARMAN. Since
13 T was not in the office at the time of the call, I recorded the k
14- conversation om my cell phone. The volume of (0-9)HARMAN's voice isg
‘15 low in the recording.
16
17 STATEMENT OF (0-5)HARMAN ‘
18 (0-9)HARMAN ig an undergraduate astudent at Stanford University.. She
1% is good friends with (0-8)MORAN who is away at college in UCLA.
29
21 {0-9)HARMAN stated that (0-8) MORAN came up from Southern California
22 for the weekend. Om Saturday night, "tha weekend before the assault
23 happened®, they went to "KA" together at about 23200 hours. They went
24 to the basement which was very crowded with lot of people dancing.
25
26

27 (0O-9)BARMAN lived in the same dorm as (2) TURNER. She knew who he was
28 but did pot kmow him wvery well. (S}TURNER came up to her and
‘29 {0-8)MORAN and started to dance behind (D-8)MORAN. (S8)TURNER's front
30 side was facing (0-8)MORAN's backside. (0-9)HARMAN believes that
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they may have been dancing on a table but is not sure. (0-9)HARMAN
doesn't remember any details regarding how (8) TURNER was dancing
behind (0-8)MORAN. (0O-9)HARMAN is not sure if any physical contact

was made betwsen them. Thig went on for about five minutes.

(C-8)MORAN and (0-2)HARMAN locked at each other and {0-8)MORAN had an
sxpreselon on her face that (0-9)EARMAN read as, "This is something
that she didn't want to do because ghe didn't know him.™ {(O-%)HARMAN
said that it is hard to explain the type of look (0-B)MORAN had on
her face. 8he stated that she could tell that (0-8)MORAN did not

L N« L -+ e <2 W ¥ " U % SR 5 N

(R
[

want to be in that situation because they are good friends.

{O-9) EARMAN then grabbed (0-8)MORAN by the hand and they left the

t
W

dance floor and went te a different part of the house. (S5)TURNER did

=
S

not attempt to follow them.

=
[+ 2 ¥4

{0-9) HARMAN didn't think much of the situation in the moment. She just

fn
-~

thought that (8)TURNER was just ancother guy trying to dance with a

H
w

girl at a party. However, they were really "freaked cut® after they

[
A Ca]

realized he was the one that assaulted aomeone the following week.

[T N
| -

(0-9) HARMAN does not drink very nuch, She believes she drank one beer

B R
(LS |

‘that night. {(0-8)MORAN drank more than (0-9)HARMAN, however, she was

0]
o

fully occherent.

[ S
T

NARRATIVE CONT'D
27 (D-9)YHARMAN's statement was placed on a CD and booked into evidence.

28

29

30
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LIBVED INFORMATION

ADDITIONAL CHARGES

[t

1

2

k)

4 (BUL}BUCK ; 28662 (s)noP-Minar in bopssssion of alaoho
5 (B42)TURNER-25662 (2) BeP-Minor in possasgion of alcohol
é {s%s}%@@skni%516(a§{1)V€wﬁasaessian of faka‘drivergg lizange
.

8
5

-Bvidence gheet

10 -Photographs

12 NARRATIVE:
13 On 11/15/2014 at approximately 1510 hours, I was on routine patrol in
14 a marked SUDPS vehicle (#1851) dressed in full deputy sheriff
15 uniform. I wéa in the area of Serra St. and Galvez St.located in
16 unincorporated Santa Clars Qounty én the Stanford University Campug,
17 I noticed a group several white males who appearsd to be betﬁéen the
1€ pges of 18-29 walking northbound on the sidaﬁalk of Qalver 8t. from
17 Bexxa St.. I noticed thet two of the males had eilver aluminum cans
20 in their haxnds and one was wearing a black backpack., Ons of the
21 males, later identified as {BOL)BOCE, was holding & silver canm in his
22 wight hard. s I drove closer to +hs group, (801)3UCK looked over his
23 left shoulder in wy dizection and then he Ilowered the baer can and
24 clubched it to his right thigh in an eapparent attempt to conceal it
25 from my view., I drove slightly ahead of the sublects, parked and
26 exited my vehicle. T bsgai walking towards the group for an
27 investigation of being minors is posseesisn of gloohol,
28 ‘ .
2% I was approiimately 20 vards away from Cham when thevy all ivoked in my

30 direction and then turned around and began teo wallk briskly sway from
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1 ne eastbound down Serra 8t. from Gelvex St.. I pterted to walk famter

hx

iy an effort te catoh up to them. As I drew closer, they =1l began
running sastbound down Serrs &b, and inte the Xnight Hanagesmant
Complex losated on the 600 block of Zerrs 8t.. At this point I
helieved thevy ware attempting te elude me, so T shguﬁed ééﬁﬂé,
policed in & loud, clesr veica. The subjecte looked back in ny
lrection and continued Tunning ‘away from me. I notified Pale Alto

Polica Communications that I was in a foot pursuit, providing a

WOom -1 o m o b

degoription of the gsubjects and dirsction of travel. Dep. BATES

10 broadeasted the want for the subjecta (violation of 25662 (a) B&PR) .

12 I passed $5C DEVLUGT, a uniformed menbsr of the BUNPrs, whe was

13 conducting traffic control at the iﬁteraectimn of Servs 8t. and

' 14 Arguwlleo Wy.. PBO DEVLUGT racognized I was in a foot burguit and

15 sterted to head ssstbound dmwﬁ Berra 8t. towards Campus Dr. me that

1t he may agsist in taking a post at a perimeter logation.

18 I chased the subjects ﬁhrough the Kuight Management complex. I yalled
12 gstop, policey several times while pursguing them. I lost gight of the
20 subjects at the southeast cerner of the complex. Az I exited the

21 gouth gide of the complex, I heard PEO DEVLUGST yell "stop, get on the
22 gréund" in a loud, clear voice. I made my way to FSO DEVLUGT's

23 veblicle and found one of the subjects, later identified as (001)

24 BLACK, sitting on the pavenent. The other pubjects managed to flee

25 the area, The subject I had zeen earlier carrying the Black backpack
26 had discarded it inm the Kﬁight Kanegement Complex. The backpsack wasg
27 later redovered by PSC DEVLUET from the busheg along Berra St. and

28 given to me. I opemed the backpack and saw five :Coors Light: beers .

28 The hackpack had no means of identification inside of it.

© 30
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Giate ‘ of California

3¢

i contaoted (001)BLACE, who wes identifled by his valild Iliincis

delverss llcense.

STATEMENT (001)BLACK:

{(GGL) BLACK, a Stanford University undergraduate student, told me that
he was walking to the football game on 11/1%5/2014 at around 1500
hoursg. He was walking with his friends, who are all monbers of the
Gtenford swim tesu members (S01)BUCK, (S01)TURNER and (£03)YODER. He
noticed a sheriff car pull up abesd of the grovp ard a deputy exit.
A1l of » mudden, hls friends began running. so be started Tunniag

too. He heard me yelling {8top, polive.y He ran = few hundred yards
Eefaxe be saw someone in a unifsrm who was aggzaximatﬁlg ten vards
away Lrxom ﬁim i§ hig vehicle. The man in uwniferam teld him to ston and

get on the ground and he complied, -

{GUL}BLACE had not baan drinking and did not have any aloeholie
Beverage in his possassion, he only ran because the rest of his
frisnds did. {(001)BLACE stated he Enew the three other members of hie

groeup whoe had fled and would provide ms with their phone numbers.

NARRATIVE (CONMT.)

With the information provided to me by (O0L)BLACK, T coptmoted tha

remaining subjects via telephone. I advised them to return to ny
location (500 block of Berra St.) as I knew who they were.
Epprowimately thirty minubsz later they returnsd to the scene. I
recognized 211l thres of ths subjects ap the ones who ivitially ran
from me. The subijects were later identified as (80L)BUCK, {(502)TURNER
and (203) ¥ODER.

{201} BUCE provided me with his Stanford ﬁnifereitg phaoto ITD and
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NARRATIVE
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LOCATION OF ORIGINAL EVENT {IF XMOWM) . VICTIN NAME (LASY, FIRET, MIDDLE (FIRM, IF BUBINESS))

g Galvez 8¢, fStanford f 84308 State o Callfornis

f

Wom o s W )

verbally identified himself. T requested a Montans DL check via Palo
2lto Police Communications and they confirmed he had a valid Hontane,

DL which confirmed hiz age to be 19 yaars old.

{802) TURNER provided me with & Ohio DL. I requested a Chio DL check
via Falo Alto Police Communications and they conflrmed he had a valisg
Okic DL which confirmed his age to he 10 years old,

803} YODER provided me with & Georgia DL. I reguestasd a Georgia DL
check via Palo Alko Police Communications and they confirmed he had =z
valid Gecrgia DL which confirmed his age to be 19 vears old,

L smelled@ the odor of an alecholic beverage emanating from each of
theix pergons. Although they had been drinking, they did not meet the
eriteria for 647(f)PC, drunk in public. They were individually

interviewed and mtated the following in summary,

STATEMENT OF (801)BUCK: .

{80L)PUCK, a Stanford University undergraduate etudent, stated om
1171572014 at approximataly 1500 hourz he was walking to thé Stanford
football game with 2 few of his friemds who are fellow swim team
members. At Serra $t. and Galves St. he noticed a sheriffge vehicle
pull up., He was holding a silver aluminum éCoors Lights can. He
noticed that the police seemed to be locking at him, eo he elubched

23 the can to hisz right thigh inp an attempm to concesl it from ths

28 police, When the deputy exited the patrol cer and began spproaching

27 him, he said they all started running. He did not know why thay chose

28 to run, adding it was & stupid cholce. He knew the parson chasing

29 him was 2 police offiver and heard the officer shouting setop,

20 pﬁliéé.é
GFF]E':EF?@ TAME fDNUl‘fEER al:TE . : E‘P{IFTRJAYS?EF_‘ i SUSEEVLE{)FE':S ﬂm IDKU‘E?HF.R DATE: . ?F;@E QF
Ehaw, B, 2E0%e 1118114 1TeS B Vari  (Rendeaw, Richard 28578 120514 (. - W

iRt [ NS0 o) s

s i




2508204 B [M] Minor In possassion ool 2 [ e [ 14-319-0270U

NARRATIVE

SOCATION OF ORIGINAL EVENT (F KOV VACTIN BARAE LABT, FIRET, FIDDLE (FIRM, IF BUSINESS))
Berre St. @ Gaolven 8% / Skanford f 54308

Bigts of Californta

1
&
3
4
5
g
7
8
2

10
1
1z
13
i4
15
1é
r7

27
28
29
30

{(8013BUCK 2aid he returned to tha scene becazuge he Eelt kad for

running,

BTATEMENT OF (802)'TURNER:

(B02) TURNER, a Stanford University undergraduate student, stated on
11/15/20614 atc approximately 1500 hours he wag walking te the Stanford
footbnll gamé with his friends and fellow swim team nembers,
(S0L)BUCK , (001)BLACK and {B03)YODER. At Serra 8t. and Galvez EL. he
noticed a sheriffss vehicla pull up. {(£02)TURNER had a black backpack
en, with beers ingide. He wss also holding &  Coors Lights beer can
which he was drinking out of. When he saw the police, he tried to
hide the beer, because he knew he was not pupposed to have it being
under 21. When the police offiser began to approach the aroup,

{802) TURNER and the rest of the group begsn rumning. He stated it wasg
split second decision and he Tegretted running. He knew that the
person was a police officer and heard the officer velling zmtop,

police.; He also claimed ownership of the bhackpack and bsar,

(502) TURMER stated he was Boryy for running and regrettad'making that
declaton,
STATEMENT OF {803)YODER:

{(BO3)YODER , a Stanford University Undergraduste student, stated om
11/15/201¢ as spproxmimately 1500 houwrs he wae walking to the Btanford
footbell game with his friends and fellow pwim tesn mewbers,
(BO1)RUCK , {001)BLACK and {802} TURNER, He wae wearing s bfight
orange tuxedo which is a Stanford swim Leam tradition to w@af ak
gporting events. He was drinking & besr when he noticed a sheriff: s
car pull up ahead of the group. When he zaw a deputy exit, he became

nervoue that the offlcer wasg going to cvontact him and his Eriends,
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Serra §t. & Galvez St. | Stanford / 84305 State of Calltomia

When the deputy started to approach, he began running because the
group began running. (803)YODER heard the verbal commands given by
the officer te stop, yet continued e run.

being called by the police,

NARRATIVE (CONT.):

I asked (S03)YODER for ID and he retrieved his wailat from his pants
+10 pocket. Without lcokiné into his wallet, I asked (803)YODER if he had
11 a fake ID inside as he handed it to me. (803) YODER aaid "yes he
12 did.y I opened {803)YODER¢s wallet and located an Chio DL with
13 {#03)YODER's name and photograph printed on it. I asked (S03) YODER if
14 that was a fake ID, to which he replied syes it is.; (503)YODER sald
15 he got the fake ID from 2 friend for $50.00. He said he has barely
16 used it, but hag it go he ig able to buy aleohol. At first glance
17 (803)YODER “g fake DL looked legitimate. It had (S03)YODER:& name oxm
18 it, a DOB of 08/27/19881 making his age to be 23 and an address ouk of

1

2

3

4

5 8U3)YODER 1§ter retufned to the scene because he felt guiltcy aftef
6

7

8

9

g

19 Oblo. I geized the fazke DL sz svidence and later booked it into

20 evidence locker 10 a: the SUNPE Evidenca room asm evidence.

21 I digitally recorded each interview of the suspecte. I later

22 downlosded the digital audise files onto &2 0 and booked it into gupps
23 Evidence locvker number ten as evidence.

24

25 R11 four subjects were sdmonighed for violating 148(a} (L) rc,

26 resisting, delaying or chatructing a peace officar. {(001)BLACE was
é? releagsed from the scene.

28

2% Dep. FONG responded to the scens to asslst. T issued (S01)BUCK a
30 citation for viclating 25662 (a) B&P. Dep. BATES issued a altation to
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14-319-0270U

LOCATICN OF CRIGEAL EVENT (IF KNOWN}
Sewrz 8L @ Galvay Bt | Stanford 7 94308

Stais

of

VICTIM MAME (L AST, FIRET, MIDOLE (FIRM, IF BUBINESE))

Callfornis

[T P~ S N

[#1]

<3

w3

10
11
1z
13
14
15
1€

1 (S02)TURNER for wvioclating 25662 (a)BaP. At my reguest, Dep. FONG

iseued a eitation to (803) TURNER for 14610 (=) (1} VC., possession of

feke deivargs ilcense.

I removed the beer from the hackpack end took digital photographs of

them. (See attachments). I returned the new empty backpaek to
{802} TURKER and emptied the contents of the beer cans and digoarded

them at the geene,

END OF REPORT

P.L.E.O
Dep. SHAW #81780 SUDPS
Dep. BATES #B1230  SUDPS
Dep. FONG #F2048 SUDPS

Original Report

¥TO

Asginting Deputy

OFFIGER'S NAME b NUMBER | DATE
Shaw, B.

26039 1111614 1740

GHIFTIAYS OFF

2]

Vari

SUPERVISORS REVIEW
Rondeay, Richard

10 NUMBER.
26016

DATE

[ o R —

Gl Fa

1172014 1147]
I




EXHIBIT FOUR



